
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please ask for: Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304570 E: amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Thursday 5 January 2012 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Council House (Next to Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Wildy, Chair 
Councillor  Stark, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Haydon, Singh, 
Thompson and Tuohy. 
 
Statutory Co-opted Representatives: 
Kevin Willis – Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Representatives: 
Alderman Purnell – Co-opted Representative 
Matthew Currie – Young Person Representative 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 20 December 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 The panel will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting on 10 November 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 22) 

  
 The panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions and to receive feedback from 

the management board. 
  
6. CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND 

MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP   
(Pages 23 - 48) 

  
 The panel to review the action plan and recommendations. 
  
7. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS    
  
 The panel to note updates received from - 
  
 a. Children and Young People's Trust (Pages 49 - 50) 
   
 b. Local Safeguarding Children's Board (Pages 51 - 54) 
   
8. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT   (Pages 55 - 76) 
  
 The panel to receive the budget and performance report. 



 

  
9. SCHOOL ATTAINMENT   (Pages 77 - 82) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on primary and secondary school attainment. 
  
10. LOCALITY REVIEW   (Pages 83 - 84) 
  
 The panel to receive a briefing note on the locality review. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 85 - 86) 
  
 The panel will consider its work programme for 2011/12. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 10 November 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Stark, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Mrs Dolan, Lock, Singh and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Mr Kevin Willis and Alderman Purnell 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Delbridge and Haydon. 
 
Also in attendance:  Maggie Carter – Assistant Director (Learner and Family Support), 
Joy Howick - Head of Service, Children in the Community, John Miller - Head of 
Integrated Youth Support, Theresa Nally – Team Manager, Youth Offending Team, 
William Wokya, Chief Executive, Routeways, Candice Sainsbury, Senior Policy, 
Performance and Partnership Advisor, Claire Oatway – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter 
– Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended. 
 

40. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Mrs Bowie is appointed as vice-chair for this meeting. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest were made, 
as follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs 
Beer 
 

Minute 49 and 51 - 
Academies/School 
Funding and Youth 
Justice Plan.  

Employed by Devon and 
Cornwall Police and inputted 
into the Youth Justice Plan.  
Governor of Plymtree 
Children Centre. 

Personal and 
prejudicial. 

Councillor Lock 
 

Minute 49 – 
Academies/School 
funding. 

Governor of Plympton St 
Mary’s Church of England 
Infant School. 

Personal. 

Councillor Mrs 
Bragg 
 

Minute 49 - 
Academies/School 
funding. 
 

Director of the Marine 
Academy 

Personal. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs 
Dolan  
 

Minute 49 - 
Academies/School 
funding. 

Governor of Devonport 
High School for Girls. 
 

Personal. 

Councillor Stark  
 

Minute 49 - 
Academies/School 
funding. 

Governor of All Saints and 
Stoke Damerel. 
 

Personal. 

Councillor 
Tuohy 
 

Minute 49 - 
Academies/School 
funding. 

Governor of Weston Mill 
Primary School. 
 

Personal. 

Kevin Willis Minute 49 - 
Academies/School 
funding. 

Governor of Ridgeway 
School and Chair of the 
School Admissions Forum. 

Personal. 

 
42. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Regarding  – 
 
 a. Little Teds Enquiry.  It was raised at the last meeting that the Little Teds 

recommendations had been reviewed by the panel.  On further investigation 
Little Teds had not been looked at previously by the panel; 

 
b. minute 3 (3) Parent Governor elections.  The Parent Governor Elections had 

taken place and no nominations were received.  A further election process 
commenced on the 9 November 2011; 

 
c. minute 20 In-year admissions.  It was reported that the School Admissions 

Forum were scheduled to meet next week.  This meeting had been delayed 
to allow the forum to digest the new School Admissions and School 
Admission Appeal Code. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the Little Teds  recommendations are submitted to the panel for review; 
 
2. panel members raise the current election process of parent governor 

representatives onto the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny panel with fellow governors. 

 
43. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

44. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   
 
The panel considered the tracking resolutions and those present commented as follows – 
 

• regarding minute 3 (1), Appointment of co-opted representation.  The panel were 
informed that Jenny Evans and Kerry Whittlesea had completed their time on the 
panel.  The Chair proposed that Matthew Currie is appointed to the  next meeting 
of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny panel; 

 
• regarding minute 3 (4), Faith representatives.  Councillor Stark had made contact 

with the Bishop and would raise the matter again when they next meet.  The panel 
also considered co-opting other faith representatives onto the panel; 

 
• regarding minute 29 (2), Vacant posts and agency staff.  It was reported that there 

were currently 125 Pertemp staff employed and 429 vacancies within Children 
Services; 

 
• regarding minute 29 (3), Private hire and licensed Hackney carriage drivers.   The 

panel were informed that no local policy changes had been made and anyone 
working with children were still required to have a full CRB check; 

 
• regarding Appendix 3, Munro recommendations.  It was reported that Plymouth 

does have a definition of neglect which covers all forms of abuse.  Social workers 
have a clear framework to work against.  Four Ofsted inspections had taken place 
this year and Plymouth received 2 outstanding judgements.  Ofsted were sharing 
Plymouth’s best practice with other local authorities. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. Matthew Currie is invited to be a Young Person Co-opted Representative on 
the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel;  

 
2. Councillor Stark to raise the matter of Faith Representation on the panel 

with the Bishop; 
 

3. contact is made with the Plymouth Centre of Faith and Cultural Diversity to 
explore other opportunities for faith representation  on the panel; 

 
4. further information is provided to the panel on the current vacancy and 

Pertemps position within Children Services to include a comparison with 
previous years figures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

45. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS 
 

(a) Corporate Parenting Group 
 

 Joy Howick, Head of Service for Children in the Community presented the report 
to the panel.   It was reported that the recent fostering inspection, Plymouth 
achieved an outstanding judgement across all domains. 

   
(b) Children and Young People's Trust 

 
 Maggie Carter, Assistant Director (Learner and Family Support) presented the 

report to the panel.  It was reported that Plymouth is one of 28 authorities judged 
to be performing excellently.  The Ofsted Annual Performance Assessment 
looked at safeguarding, fostering, advice and assessment, schools and early year 
settings. 
 
Agreed that the Ofsted Annual Performance Letter is circulated to the panel. 

   
46. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT   

 
The Chair gave an update to the panel on the findings of the recent Task and Finish on 
Children’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health.  It was reported that – 
 

a. the meeting attracted good press coverage; 
 
b. it highlighted long waiting lists for children to be seen.  

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

c. the Chair and Vice-Chair attended a Summit Meeting with Plymouth 
Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS and Plymouth City Council to 
address the issues raised from the task and finish group; 

 
d. that Duncan Currall, Chair of Plymouth Community Healthcare Board gave 

assurances that this is a top priority. 
 
Agreed that the Children and Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health task and finish report 
is submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 30 November 2011. 
 

47. INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE   
 
John Miller, Head of Integrated Youth Support presented the report to the panel.  In 
response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. the youth service was set up to work with 25 percent of the youth 
population, 42 percent of young people were directly involved with Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) came into contact with the 
youth service.  There were a number of young people with mental health 
issues; 

 

Page 4



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

b. the Youth Service were requested to undertake an analysis of youth 
provision in Ham and were currently working with Ward Councillors.  It was 
also reported that the youth service had a 22 percent reduction in funding 
which had a knock on effect on the voluntary and community sector and 
support they give to the youth service; 

 
c. with the right people and partnerships young people with emotional 

problems can be identified.  Through locality working we can work in a more 
preventative way and some of the targeted work to starting to reap the 
benefits; 

 
d. street based work is a vehicle to engage young people that would not 

necessarily come into a youth centre. 
 
Agreed that the panel undertake a task and finish on the Youth Service subject to approval 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

48. PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES   
 
Maggie Carter, Assistant Director (Learner and Family Support) presented the report to 
the panel.  It was reported that the figure of 65 percent contained in the report should read 
6.5 percent.  In response to questions raised, it was reported that -  
 

a. in relation to our neighbours the Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETS) Plymouth’s figure look higher; 

 
b. the University Technical College (UTC) is aimed at 14 to 19 year olds to 

provide specialist opportunities for young people from across the city; 
 

c. the main driver for a UTC is the University of Plymouth but a steering group 
would  be set up and would include the local authority to have an input into 
the UTC; 

 
d. No indication on admission criteria – concern with the dates do not tally up 

change from doc – 2013 – it will take young people away from school – the 
detail on how operate had not yet been articulated – driver UoP – the local 
authorities have not been involved – steering group clear that has LA input 
and look at the policies. 

 
Agreed that information is provided on NEETS to the panel on Plymouth’s comparitors. 
 

49. ACADEMIES/SCHOOL FUNDING   
 
The Chair reported that a recent meeting took place between members of this panel and 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel to discuss issues around academies and 
which panel should scrutinise work on academies.  A proposal is being worked on with 
regard to which panel will scrutinise topics to be agreed by Management Board. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

50. CHILD POVERTY   
 
William Woyka, Chief Executive, Routeways and Candice Sainsbury, Senior Policy, 
Performance and Partnership Advisor presented the report to the panel. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. it has been acknowledged nationally that lone parents are the ones to target.  
A working group has been set up with worklessness to properly review that 
and establish the needs and how we address this as a city; 

 
b. there were no real figures on the number of children and young people 

affected by child poverty.  The background information and needs analysis 
provided the data to enable us to write this action plan; 

 
 c. It was hoped the city would tackle child poverty by 2020; 
 
 d. the Government were working on a basket of indicators in response to the 

Graham Allen Review and Frank Fields Review.  Waiting for those indicators 
from Government to link to.  By the time we get to 2020 it will be a much 
broader indicator. 

 
51. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   

 
Joy Howick, Head of Service, Children in the Community and Theresa Nally, Team 
Manager, Youth Offending Team presented the report to the panel. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. race and hate crimes would come under the category of public order and 
figures for race and crimes come from the police; 

 
b. the youth offending team had a 20 percent cut in budget and as a result 

managers were reduced and services re-aligned.  Changes were made to 
Case Management and Restorative Justice Team looking at what services 
needed to be delivered which led to a reduction in Social Workers and 
increase in Case Workers; 

 
c. the Alternative Complementary Education (ACE) Service has had some 

significant success in engaging young people to 25 hours of education.  The 
challenge is with the over 16’s due to the range of providers available; 

 
d. there is a high risk of reoffending when a young offender is released from 

custody.  To reduce the risk the Youth Offending Team is working in an 
enhanced way with Children’s Social Care, housing and the Integrated 
Resettlement Support (IRS). 

 
(Councillor Mrs Beer declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting for this item) 
 
 

Page 6



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 10 November 2011 

52. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Claire Oatway, Lead Officer raised with the panel the opportunity to undertake scrutiny 
training at the next meeting. 
 
Agreed that scrutiny training takes place at the next panel meeting on 5 January 2012 
subject to feedback from training undertaken by the other scrutiny panels. 
 

53. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

16 Jun 2011/ 
Min 3 

Agreed that - 
 
(2) Kevin Willis, Parent Governor 

Representative to continue as a 
statutory co-opted representative 
until the end of his term; 

The panel considered the 
appointment of co-opted 
representatives. 

Claire Oatway, 
Lead Officer 

On-going. May 2012 

(3)  elections to take place shortly to 
recruit new Parent Governor 
Representatives onto the panel; 

 

  No nominations were received 
from the election held in 
December 2012.  New election 
process will now take after the 
May local elections. 

May 2012 
 

(4)  the Vice-Chair to make contact with 
the Diocese on faith representation 
on the panel. 

  The Vice-chair 
[...]
viewed the 
budget and performance 
report. 

 In-progress update to be given 
at the panel meeting on 
10.11.11. 

10.11.11 

P
age 10



Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

10 Nov 2011/ 
Min 42 

Agreed that – 
1. the Little Ted’s recommendations are 

submitted to the panel for review; 
2. panel members raise the current 

election process of parent governor 
representatives onto the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
panel with fellow governors. 

Matters Arising Claire Oatway  01.03.12 

10 Nov 2011/ 
Min 44 

Agreed that – 
 
1. Matthew Currie is invited to be a Young 

Person Co-opted Representative on the 
Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel;  

2. Councillor Stark to raise the matter of 
Faith Representation on the panel with 
the Bishop; 

3. contact is made with the Plymouth 
Centre of Faith and Cultural Diversity to 
explore other opportunities for faith 
representation  on the panel; 

4. further information is provided to the 
panel on the current vacancy and 
Pertemps position within Children 
Services to include a comparison with 
previous years figures. 

 

Tracking resolutions Claire Oatway Matthew Currie has been 
invited to join the CYP OSP as 
a young person representative. 

05.01.12 

P
age 11



Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

10 Nov 2011/ 
Min 45 

Agreed that the Ofsted Annual Performance 
Letter is circulated to the panel. 

Updates from Partner 
Organisations 

Claire Oatway Briefing paper is attached to 
the tracking resolutions – 
appendix 2. 

05.01.12 

10 Nov 2011/ 
Min 46  

Agreed that the Children and Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health task and finish 
report is submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 14 December 
2011. 
 

Tracking Resolutions Claire Oatway Report was submitted to the 
OSMB.  Recommendations 
were agreed and an update to 
the panel under agenda item 6. 


[...]
of statutory and non-statutory agencies and the 
resources available both in prevention and early intervention work with regard to 
mental health among children and young people. 

R5 The Children’s Trust review reasons for non attendance of key professionals at 
Common Assessment Framework meetings, and make recommendations to ensure that 
such meetings are timely and properly resourced, with particular attention being paid to 
the role of Educational Psychologists and communication interaction professionals. 

R6 Plymouth Community Healthcare (PCH) prepare a communications strategy with 
respect to children and young people’s mental health and revise content of media as 
appropriate 

R7 The Panel commends the Excellence Cluster for their flexible approach to the delivery 
of services and the best practice demonstrated in their work 

R8  PCC and PCT commissioners review the range of early intervention services available 
and assess the value for money of the range of options. 

R9 The Council ensures that key universal services including schools and youth services are 
notified of alternative counselling services available in the city. 

R10 The Council update the Panel regarding the impact of new multi-disciplinary locality 
teams on Children’s emotional well being and mental health services in six months 

R11 An urgent summit meeting to be arranged between strategic leads from CYPOSP, PCC, 
PCT and PCH regarding the findings of this report 

R12 PCH review the cost effectiveness of participation support services for young people 
using mental health services 

R13 The Children’s Trust investigate and report on ways in which the work of clinicians and 
other children’s professionals can be better coordinated with respect to mental health 
support 

R14 The Children’s Trust establishes a clear and transparent process for the identification, 
monitoring and escalation of issues such as those identified in this report.  

R15 Commissioners from the Children’s Trust provide interim updates to CYPOSP on the 
response to these recommendations. 

Page 26



 Page 5 of 16 

 
4 SCRUTINY APPROACH 
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board approved in principle on 21 September 2011, the 
establishment of a Task and Finish Group to review Children’s Emotional Well being and Mental 
Health with membership drawn from the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 

 
 Task and Finish Objectives 
 

The group was asked to: 
 
• Understand the prevalence of mental health needs among children and young people 
• Review the Children and Young People’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health strategy 
and developments 

 
  The Work Programme Request (PID) is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
Membership 

 
The Task and Finish Group had cross party membership comprising the following Councillors – 

 
• Councillor Wildy (Chair) 
• Councillor Stark (Vice Chair) 
• Councillor Bowie 
• Councillor Mrs Bowyer 
• Councillor Delbridge 
• Councillor Tuohy 
 

For the purposes of the review, the Task and Finish Group was supported by - 
 
• Claire Oatway, Lead Officer for Children and Young People OSP 
• Liz Cahill, Commissioning Officer and Panel Adviser 
• Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer 
 

Methodology 
 

The Task and Finish Group convened over two days 11th and 12th October 2011 to consider 
evidence and hear from witnesses – 

 
 
• Camille Smith, Routeways 
• Alistair Baggott, Routeways 
• Caroline Storer, Platform 51 
• Wendy Brett, Headteacher, Sir John Hunt 
• Lisa Hartley, Excellence Cluster 
• Mel McMahon, Excellence Cluster 
• Emily Carter, Member of Youth Parliament and Kerry Whittlesea 
• Alan Fuller, Principal Educational Psychologist, Plymouth City Council 
• Cate Simmons, Head of Children Services, Plymouth Community Healthcare 
• Dan O’Toole, Director of Finance, Plymouth Community Healthcare 

Page 27



 Page 6 of 16 

• Michelle Thomas, Operations Director, Plymouth Community Healthcare 
• Fiona Fleming, C

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 5 January 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wildy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Stark, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bragg, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Haydon, Singh, 
Thompson and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Mr Kevin Willis, Alderman Purnell and Matthew Currie. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne 
 
Also in attendance:  Colin Moore - Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning), Steve Waite 
- Chief Executive, Plymouth Community Healthcare, Dan O’Toole - Director of 
Finance, Plymouth Community Healthcare, Fiona Fleming - Commissioning Manager, 
John Searson - Principal Adviser 0 – 19 Achievement, Claire Oatway - Lead Officer and 
Amelia Boulter - Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made, as follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs Bragg Minute 61 - School 

Attainment 
Director of the Marine 
Academy Plymouth 

Personal 

 
55. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that -  
 

1. Councillor Wildy’s apologies are added to the meeting held on 10 
November 2011; 

 
2. under declarations of interest Councillor Mrs Beer is the Chairman of 

Plymtree Children Centre and not a governor as stated; 
 

3. minute 46 (c) should read, the Chair of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Chair of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel attended a Summit meeting with 
Plymouth Community Healthcare; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

 
4.  subject to the changes above, the minutes of the 10 November 2011 are 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

56. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

57. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   
 
The panel considered the tracking resolutions and those present commented as 
follows – 
 

• regarding minute 18 (6) – Special Educational Needs (SEN) funding for 
2012/13.  It was reported that this is a complex area of education funding and 
officers were working with head teachers to look at a new formula to 
accommodate the changing needs of young people; 

 
• regarding minute 19 (3) – SEN Transport Budget 2011/12.  It was reported 

that the changes made to concessionary fares had resulted in savings.  Since 
the policy was implemented officers undertook a thorough review of current 
routes to look at ways of making further efficiencies which also resulted in 
savings; 

 
• regarding minute 3 (3) – election of Parent Governor Representatives.  It was 

reported that two election processes had taken place with no nominations 
received; 

 
• regarding minute 42 – Little Teds recommendations.  Little Teds 

recommendations to be reviewed at the next panel meeting on 1 March 
2012;  

 
• regarding minute 16 (4) - Diocese Representative.  It was reported that the 

Bishop had made a note of this and Jonathan Marshall, Director of Plymouth 
Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity had been contacted; 

 
• regarding minute 44 (4) – current vacancy and Pertemps position within 

Children Services.  A verbal update was given at the last meeting and it was 
reported that further comprehensive figures were being drawn up;  

 
• regarding minute 47 – Youth Service Task and Finish.  The setting up of a 

Youth Service Task and Finish to be deferred until the next municipal year. 
 

Agreed that – 
 
1. a briefing paper on SEN Funding 2012/13 is provided to the panel for 

further discussion at the next panel meeting on 1 March 2012; 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

2. an agenda item is added to the next Schools Forum meeting on co-opted 
Parent Governor Representatives onto the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for discussion; 

 
3. a written response on SEN Transport funding is provided to the panel at 

the 1 March 2012 meeting to include exploring the opportunity to look at 
introducing concessionary fares with the savings made; 

 
4. the Lead Officer investigates the statutory requirement for a diocese 

representative on the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel; 

 
5. a full written report is provided to the panel on the current vacancy and 

Pertemps position within Children Services at the 1 March 2012 meeting; 
 

6. the Youth Service task and finish is deferred to the next financial year. 
 

58. CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP   
 
Steve Waite, Chief Executive and Dan O’Toole, Director of Finance from Plymouth 
Community Healthcare (PCH) and Fiona Fleming, Commissioning Manager gave an 
update to the panel.  The Chair allowed the draft Action plan and Children and 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) waiting list update to be tabled at the meeting. 
 
It was reported that an intense amount of work had been undertaken with one part 
of the CAMHS team and this team had experienced issues with the waiting list times.   
The team had worked hard to reduce this and introduced clinics that were now 
taking place on a Saturday.  It was also reported that the waiting list was monitored 
on a weekly basis. 
 
In response to questions raised from the panel, it was reported that – 
 

a. a consultation was taking place to explore the opening of clinics outside of 
core hours and it was envisaged the Saturday clinics would continue; 

 
b. all areas of the service were being addressed to create capacity to support 

young people to ensure that the extra resources put in place to reduce the 
waiting times would not affect any treatment a young person would 
receive; 

 
c. the young people currently on the waiting list had been contacted and 

limited work had been undertaken with the media to publicise the changes; 
 

d. a draft communication strategy had been produced to ensure partners and 
young people were aware of the services available.  The draft strategy 
would be signed off by the PCH Executive Team on 6 January 2012; 

 
e. regarding recommendation 9, the panel reported that it was not acceptable 

to delay counseling services pending the outcome of a tendering; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

 
f. attendance from Educational Psychologists at Common Assessment 

Framework meetings were important; 
 
g. if a young person required further treatment it would be down to the 

clinical staff and their assessment of the individual; 
 
h. a meeting had taken place between the Director of Finance, Plymouth 

Community Healthcare and the Chief Executive of Routeways to review 
the participation support services for young people using mental health 
services.  The services currently delivered by Routeways were checked 
against services that could be delivered in-house.  It was concluded that the 
services would be more cost effective to be delivered by Routeways. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Children and Young People’s Trust Chair to provide an update to the 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel ensuring that the 
matter of children’s mental health and emotional wellbeing is being taken 
seriously; 

 
2. the panel to receive a further update at its meeting on 1 March 2012 on the 

recommendations together with the other issues raised today.  Thereafter 
the recommendations is reviewed by the panel on a 6-monthly basis; 

 
3. a review is undertaken on other services waiting times; 

 
4. the communication strategy is forwarded to the Chair of the Children and 

Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
 

5. that a letter is sent to all Social Care staff to inform them of the changes 
made to the service; 

 
6. a copy of the report for the Children’s Trust Executive to be sent to the 

CYP OSP on attendance at CAF meetings. 
 

59. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   
 
The panel noted the Local Safeguarding Children Board report.  The panel were 
disappointed in the lack of detail in the report from the Children and Young People’s 
Trust Board.  It was considered that the report was of little value in its current 
format. 
 

60. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT   
 
The panel did not consider it appropriate for the panel to review a report dated 
September 2011 which had since been superceded. 
 
Agreed that the panel receive a performance and budget update dated as at the 31 
December 2011 by no later than the 20 January 2012. 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

 
61. SCHOOL ATTAINMENT   

 
John Searson, Principal Adviser 0 – 19 Achievement and Colin Moore, Assistant 
Director presented the report to the panel.  In response to questions raised, it was 
reported that -  
 

a. the SAT results for 2011 includes all schools in Plymouth.  In 2010, 20 
percent of schools had boycotted the SAT exams; 

 
b. there was significant improvement in standards in some schools in 

deprived wards; 
 

c. Plymouth did not look as bleak when compared against statistical 
neighbours like Portsmouth but it was highlighted that there was an issue 
with primary schools; 

 
d. early years were in line with the national average and results had stayed 

the same. KS1 was a constant area of tension due to fact that teachers 
made their own assessment of the child which was therefore more 
difficult to moderate. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. information is provided to the panel on primary school attainment with a 
comparison at a neighbourhood level; 

 
2. some schools were to be congratulated on their performance; 
 
3. it was important to keep an eye on those schools where attainment was 

below the national average. 
 

62. LOCALITY REVIEW   
 
The panel noted the report and requested that future reports should contain more 
facts and figures. 
 
Agreed that the panel receive a further update on Localities to include more facts 
and figures at the next meeting on 1 March 2012. 
 

63. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme for 2011/12 and agreed the agenda for 1 
March 2012 meeting - 
 

• Presentation from the Carole Burgoyne, Director of Place and relevant 
Assistant Directors; 

• performance and budget report dated as at the 31 January 2012; 
• update on the action plan from the Children’s Emotional Wellbeing and 

Mental Health task and finish group; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 5 January 2012 

• review of the Little Teds recommendations; 
• in-year admissions; 
• special educational needs funding and transport; 
• current vacancies and Pertemps position with Children Services; 

 
64. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


